ACT 263

S.B. NO. 2829-82

A Bill for an Act Relating to Capital Improvement Projects.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. This Act shall be known and may be cited as the Capital Improvements Act of 1982.

SECTION 2. The following sums or so much thereof as shall be sufficient to finance the projects herein contained, are hereby authorized for fiscal year 1982-1983 to be expended by the department of accounting and general services, unless otherwise specified in this section, out of moneys in the treasury received from general obligation bond funds.

I. COUNTY OF HAWAII

B.	DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT				
	1. Agricultural Training Facilities Program, Hawaii County Economic Opportunity Council, Island of Hawaii	75,000			
	2. Consolidation Facilities for Agricultural, Aquacultural and Fishery Products in Hilo, Hawaii	125,000			
	3. High Technology Industrial Park in Hawaii Planning, design and construction	125,000			
	4. Multi-Purpose Dehydration Processing Plant in Hawaii — Establishment	75,000			
	 Research, Development and/or Demonstration of Energy Products Which Can Be Produced by Puna Sugar Company, Island of Hawaii, or Its Successor, To Improve its Economic Prospects 	125,000			
C.	DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES (To be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources)				
	1. Kalopa State Park	25,000			
	2. Lapakani North Kohala State Park Complex Construction	24,000			
	3. Richardson Marine Center, Hilo Construction and improvement of facilities and demonstration ponds	100,000			
D.	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (To be expended by the Department of Transportation)				
	1. Belt Road, Ka'u Plans and designs for road improvement to deal with flooding problems.	25,000			
	2. Hilo Harbor Pier Design for modification.	175,000			
	 Volcano and Keaau-Pahoa Highway Installation of traffic signal or other safety improvements in vicinity of Keaau. 	10,000			
	4. Wailoa River Project, Hilo Bay, Hilo, Hawaii Study of, mining or dredging sandbar or design and construction of jetty, mouth of Wailoa River, Hilo Bay, Hilo, Hawaii.	50,000			

E.	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION	
Đ.	Konawaena High School Pool Solar heating for Konawaena High School pool.	60,000
Н.	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH	• • • • • •
	 Nursery/Green House for Brantley Center, Honokaa, Hawaii Design, purchase or construction of nursery/green house for Brantley Center in Honokaa, Hawaii. 	25,000
	 Agricultural Greenhouse Facilities Construction of agricultural greenhouse facilities for Kaumana senior citizens and the vocational rehabilitation center in Hilo, Hawaii. 	100,000
	 Kona Association for Retarded Citizens dba Kona Crafts Work activity. 	10,000
	4. Kona Hospital Study to convert to operable windows to conserve air conditioning.	6,000
w.	COUNTY OF HAWAII (To be expended by the County of Hawaii)	
	1. East Hawaii Cultural Council Grant-in-aid for the County of Hawaii.	10,000
	2. Homestead Roads, Third Representative District Funds to be matched by the County of Hawaii.	25,000
	3. Kulaimano Park Plans and construction of Kulaimano Park with funds to be matched by the County of Hawaii.	25,000
	 Pahoa Recreational Facility Plans and construction for the development of a recreational facility in Pahoa, Hawaii. 	50,000
	5. Volcano Community Center Grant-in-aid for the County of Hawaii.	5,000
W	W. COUNTY OF HAWAII (To be expended by the Department of Water Supply)	
	 Water Resources Development Plans, land acquisition, design, construction and equipment for water resource development for the County of Hawaii. 	1,500,000
II.	COUNTY OF MAUI	
A.	DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (To be expended by the Department of Agriculture)	
	1. Tomato Gassing Plant Construction of tomato gassing facility on Maui.	100,000
D.	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (To be expended by the Department of Transportation)	
	 Farrington Avenue, Molokai Design and construction for reconstruction, resurfacing and safety improvements of Farrington Avenue. 	50,000
	2. Hana Highway — Huelo to Hana, Maui Basic construction repairs to entire highway in terms of building up shoulder,	250,000

repairing holes, replacing guardrails and signs to make entire highway safe and usable.	
3. Kahului Harbor Pier, Maui Engineering of Kahului Harbor Pier.	50,000
 Puupelua Road, Molokai Design and construction for reconstruction, resurfacing and safety improvements of Puupelua Road. 	50,000
V. COUNTY OF MAUI (To be expended by the County of Maui)	
Kula Community Center Construction of Kula Community Center.	210,000
2. Wailuku Community Center, Maui Plans and design of a Wailuku Community Center.	40,000
3. Waiehu Beach Road, Maui Plans and design of Waiehu Beach Road drainage.	100,000
VW. COUNTY OF MAUI (To be expended by the Board of Water Supply)	
1. Water Resources Development Plans, land acquisition, design, construction and equipment for water resource development for the County of Maui.	1,000,000
III. CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU	
B. DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT	
1. Windward Oahu District Plans and design for film sound stage.	5,000
C. DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES (To be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources)	
 Ancient Hawaiian Dance Museum Plan, design and construction for an ancient Hawaiian dance museum in the Windward district. 	80,000
 Diamond Head State Monument Design and construction for safety improvements to include road improvement, a 4-foot wide sidewalk, and tunnel lighting. 	90,000
3. Twenty-first representative district flood control projects Drainage improvements, including plans, land, design, construction, and equipment for the lower Makaha area between Makaha Valley Road and Jade Street or restoration of the Kaupuni Boulder Basin.	80,000
4. Hawaii Maritime Cultural Exchange Program Plans, design, initiation, and conduct of a Maritime Cultural Exchange Program.	7,000
5. Restoration of the Hawaiian Railway Society, Inc. Continuing restoration of an operating railway line from Waipahu, Oahu, to the Leeward coast, Oahu, including the removal of track from West Loch, Pearl Harbor, restoration of railways, fuel for equipment, and materials for repair of the rail line.	60,000
6. Makiki Ditch, Oahu Plans, engineering, and construction of the realignment of Makiki Stream.	200,000
7. Wailupe Valley Land Purchase	400,000

	Purchase, for preservation, land parcels or portions of land parcels with Tax Map Key 3-6-24: 01 and 3-6-04: 01.	
	8. Kakaako Waterfront Park Plans, design, and construction for the development of waterfront park and recreational facilities on the Fort Armstrong — Kewalo Peninsula.	100,000
	 Pokai Bay Park, Oahu, Completion of Double-Hulled Canoes Preparation of detailed structural design plans for students and others working on construction of canoes, final progress reports to State and federal agencies, and completion of the second double-hulled canoe. 	45,000
D.	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (To be expended by the Department of Transportation)	
	 Kalihi Street Improvements, Nimitz Highway to Dillingham Blvd., Oahu Construction of asphalt concrete footpath along Koko Head side of Kalihi Street, Nimitz Highway to Dillingham Blvd. 	33,500
	 Kamehameha Highway, Oahu Planning, design, construction of lights at the bus areas in front of Hawaii Loa College, Kaneohe, Oahu, Hawaii. 	50,000
	3. Kamehameha Highway at Waimea Bay, Oahu Plans and design to prevent the occurrence of landslides.	50,000
	4. Interstate Route H-2, Oahu Plans and design for interchange near Mililani Memorial Road.	110,000
	 Pearl City Off Ramp Design and construction to extend deceleration lane, construct additional lane on the off-ramp and on Moanalua Road between ramp and Hoomalu Street. 	30,000
	6. North Shore of Oahu Plans and design for bikepath.	14,175
E.	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION	
	Castle High School, Oahu Construction funds for storm-damaged environmental green house.	25,000
	Castle High School, Oahu Design and construction of environmental green house.	205,000
	3. Dole Intermediate School, Oahu Design and construction for the installation of security screens on louver windows for science rooms 21, 31, 51, and 61.	30,000
	 Farrington High School, Oahu Design and construction to improve existing facilities and pave student and visitor parking stalls at Gordon Park. 	20,000
	 Farrington High School, Oahu Design and construction to improve existing facilities — library structure unsafe. 	75,000
	6. Hawaii School for the Deaf and Blind, Oahu Playground and equipment.	4,000
	7. Kaawa Elementary School, Oahu Design and construction for kitchen and dining room.	20,000
	8. Kaala Elementary School, Oahu Renovation of baseball backstop.	20,000
	9. Kaelepulu Elementary School, Oahu Design and construction of a safety dropoff for students.	20,000
	10. Kaewai Elementary School, Oahu	60,000

Design and construction to improve existing facilities and construct and equip teachers dining room adjacent to the cafeteria.	
11. Kaimuki High School, Oahu Redesign of the circulation system in the swimming pool.	40,000
12. Kaimuki High School, Oahu Repair and maintenance.	35,000
13. Kaiser High School, Oahu Design and construction to renovate band room, replace acoustical tiles on walls and ceilings, repaint and carpet room.	110,000
14. Kaiser High School, Oahu Design and construction for the renovation of the area under existing stadium bleachers for a girls' athletic weight/locker room facility.	130,000
15. Kaiser High School, Oahu Purchase of new band instruments and other equipment.	50,000
16. Kalakaua Intermediate School, Oahu Design and construction for the installation of heavy gauge security screens over wooden louvers, glass jalousies, transoms and roll-up windows for buildings E, G J, R and portables.	25,000
17. Kalihi Elementary School, Oahu Design and construction to improve existing facilities and install metal railings of the third floor of buildings A and B.	50,000 n
18. Kalihi-Kai Elementary School Library, Oahu Design and planning of renovations.	24,175
 Kamiloiki Elementary School, Oahu Design and construction for the installation of collapsible accordion doors to partition cafetorium. 	10,000
20. Kawananakoa Intermediate School, Oahu Replace louvers in buildings D, E, G, and F.	25,000
21. Keolu Elementary School, Oahu Design and construction for the improvement of the fence on the school boundary	10,000
22. Kuhio Elementary School, Oahu General maintenance and repairs.	16,350
23. Kuhio Elementary School, Oahu Design and construction of classroom partitions.	33,000
24. Liholiho Elementary School, Oahu Construction of cafeteria.	90,000
 Liholiho Elementary School Cafeteria, Oahu Design and construction to replace windows and jalousies. 	10,000
26. Liliuokalani Elementary School, Oahu Construction of improvements.	50,000
27. Linapuni Elementary School, Oahu Construction of covered walkway between buildings A and B.	15,000
28. Lunalilo Elementary School, Oahu General maintenance and repairs.	19,000
29. Mauka Lani Elementary School, Oahu Construction of a sidewalk and other general improvements.	5,000
30. McKinley High School, Oahu Design and construction for the renovation of classroom buildings.	200,000

31. McKinley High School, Oahu Design and construction for the renovation of classroom buildings.	200,000
32. Mililani High School Administration Building, Oahu Plans and design.	25,000
33. Mililani Waena Elementary School Dining Room Plans and design.	65,000
34. Moanalua High School, Oahu Construction of administration building.	310,000
35. Nuuanu Elementary School, Oahu Design and construction of storage facility.	75,000
36. Pacific Palisades Elementary School, Oahu Purchase and installation of security screens for buildings A and B.	10,000
37. Pearl City High School, Oahu Construction of varsity shower and 5000-seat concrete bleachers including ticket booth, movie platform, toilets, lights, sprinkler system, fencing, ground and site improvements.	50,000
38. Pearl City High School, Oahu Design and construction of athletic complex.	190,000
39. Radford High School, Oahu Design and construction for replacement of football field lights.	350,000
 Radford High School, Oahu Design and construction for installation of ceiling fans in the cafeteria and key classrooms. 	15,000
41. Roosevelt High School, Oahu Plans, design and construction for the renovation of building A.	200,000
 Roosevelt High School, Oahu Plans, design, construction and equipment for the renovation and improvement of building A. 	409,125
43. Roosevelt High School, Oahu Plans, design, construction and equipment for the renovation and improvement of building A.	100,000
44. Waialae Elementary School, Oahu Design and construction of a chain link fence.	15,000
45. Waianae High School, Oahu Baseball field.	200,000
46. Waianae High School, Oahu Canvas shade for bleachers at swimming pool.	4,000
47. Waianae High School, Oahu Hot water showers for swimming pool.	10,000
48. Waianae High School, Oahu Windbreak for swimming pool.	7,000
49. Waiau Elementary School, Oahu Design and construction of a multi-purpose classroom and dining facility.	100,000
50. Waimalu Elementary School, Oahu Design of a new administration building.	45,000
51. Waimalu Elementary School, Oahu Renovation and expansion of library.	15,000
52. Waimanalo Elementary and Intermediate School, Oahu Design and construct security lights.	40,000

	53. Washington Intermediate School, Oahu General maintenance and improvements.	19,000
	54. Washington Intermediate School, Oahu Lighting of athletic field.	3,000
	55. Washington Intermediate School, Oahu Painting of school.	68,000
	56. Wilson Elementary School, Oahu Lighting for school parking lot.	5,000
	57. Wilson Elementary School, Oahu Stairs from portables 1, 2, 3, and 4 to upper level of Honolulu district office.	5,000
	58. Department of Education Planning and construction for all schools in the 16th District as follows: Kaewai Elementary; Kalihi Elementary; Kalihi Uka School; Kalihi Waena School; Kapalama School; Lanakila School; Likelike School; Sanford B. Dole Intermediate; and Farrington High School.	50,000
F.	UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII	
	 Windward Community College Master Plan Preparation of a master plan including an environmental impact study for the Windward Community College. 	100,000
G.	DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE	
	National Guard USPFO Building Design and construction of a concrete pad and necessary building renovation to accommodate a company van.	45,000
	2. Wahiawa National Guard Armory Parking Lot Design and construction.	90,000
H.	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 1. Nanakuli Family Planning Clinic, Oahu Design and construction.	8,000
	2. Leahi Hospital — Young Building Design and construction.	140,000
	3. Leahi Hospital — Trotter Wing Renovation Design and construction.	66,000
	4. Kapiolani Children's Medical Center, Oahu Grant-in-Aid — equipment.	100,000
	5. Kahuku Hospital Grant-in-aid expansion of first floor of the Campbell wing.	140,000
K.	DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES AND HOUSING (To be expended by the Department of Social Services and Housing)	
	1. Public Housing Planning, design, and construction for all public housing in the 16th District as follows: Kamehameha Homes; Kalihi Valley Homes; Kuhio Homes; Kuhio Park Terrace; Kaahumanu Housing; Puahala Homes.	26,500
	2. Youth Facility Plan and design for a youth facility in the 24th Representative District.	30,000
M.	DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES	
	1. Waimanalo Community Services Center	75,000

Design and construction.

U. CITY AND COUNTY OF HON (To be expended by the City and		
 Aiea Recreation Center, Oah Grant-in-aid to City and Cou 	u nty of Honolulu for installation of acoustic ceiling.	9,175
2. Booth District Park Multi-Pu Purchase and installation of o		5,000
	Pahu upgrading of the drainage system between the H-1 on the Dole/Wilder Avenue intersection.	10,000
 Dole Street Improvements, O Planning and design for curb Dole Street between McCully 	s, sidewalks, improved drainage and resurfacing of	10,000
Haleiwa Community Gym Repairs and renovations.		180,000
Hamakua Drive, Kailua, Oah Design and construction.	nu .	600,000
7. Hoaeae Street Walkway, Wai Plans and construction.	ipahu	15,000
8. Kailua High School to Kalan Planning, design, and constru Kalanianaole Highway, Kailu	action of access road from Kailua High School to	75,000
Kaneohe Development Plan Development of a master plan	n for the town of Kaneohe.	15,000
 Kanewai Field, Oahu Design and construction for the be matched by the City and Construction 	ne upgrading of the field. The sum appropriated shall County of Honolulu.	50,000
 Kapalono Park Equipment for tiny tots playg 	ground.	5,000
 Koko Head Park, Oahu Design and construction for in elderly and handicapped person 	nprovement to make the walkway more accessible to ons.	200,000
	or Extension action for improvements to turn unused portion of amunity garden or to improve roadway.	30,000
14. Laimi Bicycle and Foot Bridg Planning, design, and constru Stream adjacent to Laimi Ro	uction of bicycle and foot bridge across Nuuanu	25,000
crafts building, AGEE Hall,	ments including building renovation for arts and administration building, volleyball and basketball improvements and landscaping. This supplements	50,000
 Manoa Recreation Center Design and construction for er This supplements previous ap 	nlargement of parking lot and repairing gymnasium. propriations.	50,000
17. Maunalani Park, Oahu Design and construction for shall be matched by the City	the upgrading of the park. The sum appropriated and County of Honolulu.	50,000

18. Moanalua Road, Oahu Grant-in-aid to City and County of Honolulu for land acquisition and improvements.	125,000
 Numana Road, Kalihi Planning, engineering, constructing a road and acquisition of land relating thereto. 	30,000
20. Ola Lane Improvement Planning, design, and improvement of Ola Lane overpass.	30,000
21. Pacheco Park Purchase and installation of fencing and bleachers.	50,000
22. Palolo Valley Field, Oahu Design and construction for the placing of retaining walls and dirt fill on the perimeter to level the area with the existing field so as to enlarge for maximum use of the field. The sum appropriated shall be matched by the City and County of Honolulu.	200,000
23. Papakolea Gym, Oahu Repair and renovation of gym roof.	45,000
24. Pukele Drainage Canal, Oahu Design and construction for the improvement of the canal. The sum appropriated shall be matched by the City and County of Honolulu.	200,000
25. Puunui Park Renovate park building including painting and repairing windows, doors, and restrooms.	88,000
26 Salt Lake District Park, Oahu Site improvements and outdoor courts.	100,000
27. Senior Citizen Center Design and construction.	137,000
28. Wahiawa Roadway, Oahu Resurfacing of Valley Avenue, Crest Avenue, Ridge Avenue and Auwai Drive, Wahiawa, Oahu.	50,000
 Wahiawa Civic Center Additional Increment, Wahiawa, Oahu Plans and design. 	50,000
30. Waianae Valley Road Improvements, Waianae, Oahu Detail designs, construction plans, and construction.	24,000
31. Waimano Home Road Foot Path Design and construction of new footpath along Waimano Home Road-Komo Mai Drive to Hookiekie Street on Honolulu side of Waimano Home Road to entrance of Pearl City High School.	10,000
32. Waipahu Civic Center Appraisal for land acquisition.	95,000
33. Waipahu Cultural Garden Park Improvements Plans, design, and construction.	100,000
34. War Memorial Park, Waikiki, Oahu Planning, design and renovation of Waikiki War Memorial Park including demolition of Natatorium structure, preservation of historic and memorial objects, landscaping, and beach improvement.	500,000
W. CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU (To be expended by the Board of Water Supply)	
1. Water Resources Development	2,500,000

Plans, land acquisition, design, construction and equipment for water resource development for the City and County of Honolulu.

IV. COUNTY OF KAUAI

C. DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Waimea Irrigation System, Menehune Ditch, Waimea, Kauai
 Plans and construction for improvements to the Waimea Irrigation System,
 Menehune Ditch, Waimea, Kauai.

114,427

133,650

Improvements of Waikaea Canal, Kapaa, Kauai
 Design and construction of improvements to the Waikaea Canal, Kapaa, Kauai
 including revetments, paving of driveway, maneuvering area, and parking lot, and
 other related improvements.

H. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Kauai Veterans Memorial Hospital
 Integration of electrical systems. To connect existing independent systems on each building to one master system for hospital complex to include emergency electrical sources.

X. COUNTY OF KAHAI

Senior Citizens Center, Kauai 295,954
 Plans and construction of a regional center in Lihue, Kauai and the purchase of furniture and equipment.

XW.COUNTY OF KAUAI

(To be expended by the Board of Water Supply)

1. Water Resources Development 1,000,000
Plans, land acquisition, design, construction and equipment for water resource development for the county of Kauai.

V. STATEWIDE, HAWAII

A. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

(To be expended by the Department of Agriculture)

 Holding and Distribution Facility on the Mainland for Agricultural and Other Commodities.

Planning, design, construction, renovation, lease or lease to purchase holding and distribution facility on the mainland for agricultural and other commodities.

SECTION 3. Any law to the contrary notwithstanding, the appropriations in the following acts and items therein in the amounts indicated or balances thereof are hereby lapsed:

A. Act 214, Session Laws of Hawaii 1979, as amended:

	Capital	
Item No.	Project No.	Amount
(1) H-35	LH0101	\$ 50,000
(2) K-97	LH0254	50,000
(3) K-99	LH0256	25,000
(4) C-94	LH0301	75,000
(5) K-93	LH0250	100,000

(6)	K-96	LH0253	50,000
(7)	G-6	LH0301	40,000
(8)	E-4	LH0301	25,000
(9)	K-102	LH0303	20,000
(10)	G-11	LH0553	50,000
	0-11	D110333	20,000
(11)		1 110601	<u> </u>
(12)	H-36	LH0601	5,000
(13)	H-39	LH0651	10,000
(14)	G-20	LH0653	20,000
(15)	G-15	LH0604	4,000
(16)	G-28	LH0661	4,000
(17)	G-27	LH0660	10,000
(18)	G-14	LH0603	10,000
(19)	G-22	LH0655	15,000
(20)	G-12	LH0601	30,000
(21)	G-23	LH0656	12,000
		LH0605	10,000
(22)	G-16		
(23)	F-40	LH0601	14,000
(24)	G-24	LH0657	12,000
(25)	G-18	LH0651	14,000
(26)	G-9	LH0551	27,000
(27)	G-10	LH0552	1,000
(28)	F-41	LH0602	6,000
(29)	G-19	LH0652	6,000
(30)	G-13	LH0602	25,000
(31)	G-17	LH0650	25,000
(32)	G-21	LH0654	15,000
	C-64	LH02101	5,000
(33)			200,000
(34)	G-32	LH0750	
(35)	G-31	LH0703	3,000
(36)	G-30	LH0702	31,000
(37)	G-33	LH0751	65,000
(38)	G-29	LH0701	180,000
(39)	G-34	LH0752	25,000
(40)	G-35	LH0753	10,000
(41)	G-94	LH01903	20,000
(42)	K-24	LH0701	86,000
(43)	G-39	LH0804	74,000
(44)	G-38	LH0803	25,000
(45)	G-36 G-37	LH0802	125,000
2		LH0801	125,000
(46)	K-25		1,000
(47)	K-26	LH0802 LH0901	
(48)	G-40	2110701	80,000
(49)	G-42	LH0903	65,000
(50)	G-41	LH0902	85,000
(51)	K-27	LH0901	50,000
(52)	K-29	LH0903	50,000
• •			

(53)	K-28	LH0902	80,000
(54)	K-30	LH0904	50,000
(55)	K-31	LH0905	90,000
(56)	G-76	LH1653	10,000
(57)	G-43	LH1001	150,000
(58)	G-45	LH1003	6,000
(59)	G-47	LH1005	20,000
(60)	G-46	LH1004	50,000
(61)	G-48	LH1004 LH1006	25,000
(62)	G-280	LH1201	4,000
(63)	E-19	LH1301	•
(64)	K-36		50,000
	K-35	LH1202	148,000
(65)		LH1201	150,000
(66)	G-52	LH1304	65,000
(67)	G-58	LH1310	10,000
(68)	G-63	LH1504	10,000
(69)	G-53	LH1305	30,000
(70)	G-49	LH1301	30,000
(71)	G-54	LH1306	30,000
(72)	G-56	LH1308	40,000
(73)	G-55	LH1307	25,000
(74)	G-50	LH1302	75,000
(75)	G-281	LH1301	5,000
(76)	G-292	LH1301	50,000
(77)	G-306	LH1201	100,000
(78)	K-37	LH1301	20,000
(79)	K-38	LH1302	5,000
(80)	K-39	LH1303	70,000
(81)	K-40	LH1304	15,000
(82)	H-26	LH1401	600,000
(83)	G-61	LH1502	10,000
(84)	G-60	LH1501	40,000
(85)	G-62	LH1503	10,000
(86)	G-51	LH1303	9,000
(87)	G-59	LH1311	60,000
(88)	E-20	LH1701	1,000
(89)	K-43	LH1503	25,000
(90)	K-41	LH1501	130,000
(91)	C-53	LH1601	30,000
(92)	C-58	LH1653	25,000
(93)	C-55	LH1650	60,000
(94)	C-54	LH1602	10,000
(95)	C-57	LH1652	10,000
(96)	C-56	LH1651	10,000
(97)	G-68	LH1605	10,000
(98)	G-67	LH1604	30,000
(99)	G-07 G-75	LH1652	
(73)	U -13	LH1032	25,000

		•	
(100)	G-69	LH1606	10,000
	G-70	LH1607	10,000
(101)			
(102)	G-76	LH1653	10,000
(103)	G-71	LH1608	10,000
(104)	G-72	LH1609	10,000
		LH1602	50,000
(105)	K-47		
(106)	K-49	LH1651	25,000
(107)	K-46	LH1601	25,000
(108)	K-48	LH1650	28,000
(109)	K-50	LH1652	40,000
		LH1603	10,000
(110)	G-66		•
(111)	G-74	LH1651	15,000
(112)	G-65	LH1602	30,000
(113)	G-87	LH1711	5,000
(114)	G-88	LH1712	5,000
			•
(115)	G-64	LH1601	25,000
(116)	G-73	LH1650	5,000
(117)	G-79	LH1703	20,000
(118)	G-89	LH1713	10,000
	G-85	LH1709	1,000
(119)			
(120)	G-84	LH1708	20,000
(121)	G-86	LH1710	20,000
(122)	G-77	LH1701	1,000
(123)	G-78	LH1702	1,000
	G-83	LH1707	50,000
(124)			
(125)	G-91	LH1715	1,000
(126)	K-51	LH1701	1,000
(127)	C-59	LH1801	250,000
(128)	K-55	LH1852	50,000
• •	K-52	LH1801	50,000
(129)			
(130)	K-54	LH1851	50,000
(131)	G-93	LH1902	75,000
(132)	G-100	LH1909	55,000
(133)	G-96	LH1905	50,000
(134)	G-101	LH1910	30,000
(135)	G-98	LH1907	100,000
(136)	G-92	LH1901	50,000
(137)	G-99	LH1908	100,000
(138)	G-95	LH1904	50,000
(139)	C-63	LH2004	70,000
		LH2003	20,000
(140)	C-62		
(141)	G-80	LH1704	1,000
(142)	G-104	LH2003	29,000
(143)	G-102	LH2001	1,000
(144)	G-105	LH2004	50,000
	K-57	LH2001	50,000
(145)			
(146)	G-109	LH2104	20,000

(147)	G-112	LH2152	25,000
(148)	G-113	LH2153	10,000
(149)	G-108	LH2103	79,000
(150)	G-107	LH2102	5,000
(151)	G-106	LH2101	15,000
(152)	G-111	LH2151	10,000
(153)	G-115	LH2155	25,000
(154)	G-110	LH2150	50,000
(155)	G-116	LH2156	20,000
(156)	G-114	LH2154	25,000
(157)	K-58	LH2101	10,000
(158)	K-59	LH2102	30,000
(159)	K-60	LH2103	15,000
(160)	K-61	LH2104	20,000
(161)	K-64	LH2150	18,000
(162)	C-69	LH2252	100,000
(163)	C-68	LH2251	30,000
(164)	C-67	LH2250	50,000
(165)	G-103	LH2002	29,000
(166)	G-117	LH2201	7,000
(167)	G-122	LH2251	
			50,000
(168)	G-121	LH2250	28,000
(169)	G-120	LH2205	10,000
(170)	G-119	LH2204	20,000
(171)	G-118	LH2203	167,000
(172)	C-70	LH2301	
			50,000
(173)	C-71	LH2302	75,000
(174)	C-76	LH2450	42,000
(175)	C-74	LH2403	10,000
(176)	C-73	LH2402	30,000
(177)	C-72	LH2401	
			8,000
(178)	C-75	LH2404	6,000
(179)	G-283	LH2401	25,000
(180)	G-126	LH2401	150,000
(181)	G-127	LH2401	35,000
(182)	G-132	LH2451	70,000
(183)	G-137	LH2456	5,000
(184)	G-138	LH2457	15,000
(185)	G-136	LH2455	5,000
(186)	G-147	LH2601	50,000
(187)	G-141	LH2502	
			100,000
(188)	G-134	LH2453	20,000
(189)	G-128	LH2403	10,000
(190)	G-130	LH2405	5,000
(191)	G-144	LH2505	50,000
(192)	G-140	LH2501	100,000
(192)	G-146	LH2507	
(193)	U-140	Ln230/	20,000

(194)	G-145	LH2506	10,000
(195)	G-142	LH2503	40,000
(196)	K-66	LH2450	5,000
	A-28	LH2601	20,000
(197)			
(198)	A-29	LH2602	8,000
(199)	C-77	LH2601	5,000
(200)	G-148	LH2602	10,000
(201)	G-151	LH2605	10,000
(202)	G-152	LH2606	70,000
(203)	G-150	LH2604	10,000
` '	K-69	LH2602	7,000
(204)			
(205)	K-68	LH2601	5,000
(206)	H-42	LH2702	40,000
(207)	H-43	LH2703	35,000
(208)	C-111	LH2701	35,000
(209)	K-139	LH2706	100,000
• •	K-134	LH2701	1,000
(210)			,
(211)	K-15	50L	5,000,000
(212)	G-296	146	2,000,000
(213)	H-16	LS0201	70,000
(214)	K-104D	LH0640	10,000
(215)	A-1A	LH0751	20,000
(216)	G-279F	LH0551	15,000
	K-92A	LH0238	100,000
(217)			
(218)	G-5M	LH0218	100,000
(219)	G-6A	LH0303	16,000
(220)	H-4J	LH0144	50,000
(221)	G-7A	LH0408	250,000
(222)	G-7F	LH0508	150,000
(223)	K-23R	LH0308	50,000
(224)	K-23D	LH0108	25,000
`` <u>-</u>			
(225)	K-23M	LH0208	25,000
(226)	C-51G	LH0126	80,000
(227)	H-25D	LH0237	25,000
(228)	K-23J	LH0137	50,000
(229)	K-23I	LH0132	200,000
(230)	K-23S	LH0326	115,000
(231)	C-51V	LH0526	10,000
	K-23G	LH0119	150,000
(232)			
(233)	G-6E	LH0348	48,000
(234)	G-5L	LH0212	20,000
(235)	F-14E	LH0248	100,000
(236)	K-23X	LH0512	5,000
(237)	K-23E	LH0112	20,000
(238)	H-25J	LH0634	20,000
` '	C-51Q	LH0314	125,000
(239)			
(240)	G-7H	LH0534	100,000

(241)	G-7C	LH0434	50,000
(242)	K-23F	LH0114	50,000
(243)	G-279A	LH0527	48,000
(244)	G-16A	LH0627	48,000
(245)	G-31A	LH0727	36,000
(246)	F-14D	LH0227	50,000
(247)	K-23K	LH0146	250,000
(248)	G-5H	LH0130	250,000
(249)	H-55A	LH0235	25,000
(250)	G-7D	LH0435	10,000
(251)	G-16B	LH0635	7,000
(252)	K-23A	LH0101	100,000
(253)	G-5N	LH0228	53,500
(254)	C-51K	LH0216	50,000
(255)	C-51F	LH0116	100,000
(256)	C-51J	LH0209	25,000
(257)	G-6D	LH0345	150,000
(258)	E-18A	LH0445	210,000
(259)	C-51I	LH0202	200,000
(260)	H-25A	LH0136	100,000
(261)	H-25B	LH0200	50,000
(262)	E-18B	LH0700	100,000
(263)	K-230	LH0226	145,000

The source of funding for all appropriations in this section is the general obligation bond fund.

SECTION 4. The authorizations in section 2 of this Act include land purchase, plans, design, site preparation, improvements to land, construction, and necessary equipment.

SECTION 5. The authorizations in Part VIA of Act 1, Sp SLH 1981, include land purchase, plans, site preparation, improvements to land, construction, and necessary equipment.

SECTION 6. For any project jointly funded by state and county moneys, state funds shall be used only when the county provides at least its share.

SECTION 7. Where an agency is able to secure funds or other property from private organizations or individuals, to be expended or utilized in connection with any program authorized by this Act, the Governor, or agency with the Governor's approval, shall have the power to enter into each undertaking.

SECTION 8. In the event that the State should assume the direct operation of any nongovernmental agency receiving state funds under the provisions of this Act, all such funds shall constitute a credit to the State against the costs of acquiring all or any portion of the property, real, personal, or mixed, of such nongovernmental agency. The credit shall be applicable regardless of when such acquisition takes place.

SECTION 9. Any law or any provision of this Act to the contrary notwithstanding, all authorizations for capital improvement projects made for fiscal year 1982-1983 which are unencumbered as of June 30, 1984 shall lapse as of that date, and provided further, that the lapsing date shall not apply to projects necessary to qualify for federal aid financing and reimbursement if the legislature redetermines that such projects are essential.

SECTION 10. If general obligation bond proceeds have been allocated to an authorization which may be satisfied from general obligation bond proceeds and the amount of such proceeds so allocated is in excess of the amount needed to satisfy such authorization, the amount of such excess proceeds shall be transferred to a separate account and allocated to the satisfaction of other authorizations which may be satisfied from general obligation bond proceeds made in the same or any other act of the legislature; provided that a report of such allocations for the period ending December 31 of each calendar year shall be made to the legislature by February 1 of the following calendar year.

SECTION 11. The designated expending agency for capital investments authorized in this Act is authorized to delegate to other state or county agencies the acquisition of land, design, and construction of such projects when it is determined by such agency that it is advantageous to do so; provided that a report of all such delegations for the period ending December 31 of each calendar year shall be made to the first Regular Session of the Legislature convened after such delegations have been made.

SECTION 12. Where county capital improvement projects are partially or totally funded by state funds as authorized in this Act or any other act of the legislature, this fact should be appropriately acknowledged during construction and upon completion of these projects.

SECTION 13. The negotiation for the purchase of land by state agencies shall be subject to the approval of the Governor. Private lands may be acquired for the purpose of exchange for federal lands when the Governor determines that such acquisition and exchange are necessary for the completion of any herein authorized projects.

SECTION 14. Any law or any provision to the contrary notwithstanding, the Governor may supplement funds for any early-phased cost element (design or land) for a capital improvement project authorized under this Act by transferring such sums as may be needed from the funds authorized for later-phased cost elements (land or construction) for the same project authorized by the legislature in this Act or in a prior year or which may be authorized by the legislature in the future, provided that the total expenditure of funds for all cost elements for the project shall not exceed the total authorization for that project.

SECTION 15. Where it has been determined that changed conditions, such as reduction in the particular population being served, permit the reduction in the scope of a capital improvement project described in this Act, the Governor may authorize such reduction of project scope; provided that the scope of a project shall not be reduced merely because the authorization for a project is insufficient.

SECTION 16. In releasing funds for projects, the Governor shall consider the legislative intent and the objectives of the user agency, its programs, the scope

and level of the user agency's intended services; the means, efficiency, and economics by which the project will meet the objectives of the user agency and the State. Agencies responsible for construction shall take into consideration the objectives of the user agency, its programs, the scope and level of the user agency's intended service and construct the improvement to meet the objectives of the user agency in the most efficient and economical manner possible.

SECTION 17. No authorization in this Act shall be considered to be a mandate under Article VIII, Section 5 of the State Constitution for a political subdivision to undertake new programs or to increase the level of services under existing programs of that political subdivision. If any authorization in this Act falls within the provision of Article VIII, Section 5 of the State Constitution, such authorization shall be void, and in the case of capital improvement authorizations designated to be financed from the general obligation bond fund, the total general obligation bonds authorized under section 2 of this Act shall be correspondingly decreased.

SECTION 18. In case the amount specified for any capital improvement project shall not be wholly required to complete the work of such project or after it is definitely found by the expending officer that not more than a specified amount will be required to complete said work, such unrequired amount may be expended with the approval of the Governor for any other capital improvement project authorized by the legislature in this Act.

SECTION 19. If any portion of this Act or its application to any person or circumstances is held to be invalid for any reason, then the legislature hereby declares that the remainder of the Act and each and every other provision thereof shall not be affected thereby. If any portion of a specific authorization is held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be independent of the invalid portion and such remaining portion shall be expended to fulfill the objective of such authorization to the extent possible.

SECTION 20. In the event manifest clerical, typographical or other mechanical errors are found in this Act, the Governor is hereby authorized to correct such errors. All changes made pursuant to this section shall be reported to the legislature at its next session.

SECTION 21. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 17, 1982.)